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Abstract
This study aims to analyze the financial performance of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period through the evaluation of financial ratios, including liquidity, activity, solvency, and profitability ratios. The research method employed is a descriptive quantitative approach by analyzing the company’s annual financial statements obtained from the official website of the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX). This analysis is intended to measure the company’s ability to meet short-term obligations, asset utilization efficiency, long-term solvency, and profitability performance. The results indicate that, in general, the financial performance of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk remained stable and demonstrated an improving trend toward the end of the period. The liquidity ratios show a good ability of the company to meet short-term liabilities, while the activity ratios reveal improved efficiency in asset utilization. The solvency ratios experienced a steady decline, indicating a healthier capital structure and reduced dependence on external debt. Furthermore, profitability ratios displayed a significant increase, reflecting the company’s enhanced capacity to generate profits. Therefore, it can be concluded that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk maintains a sound and sustainable financial performance, capable of adapting to the competitive dynamics of the Indonesian telecommunications industry.
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Introduction
Financial performance is a key indicator that reflects a company's success in managing resources, fulfilling obligations, and achieving long-term economic goals. Through financial performance analysis, management can assess the extent to which the operational strategies and financial policies implemented are capable of generating efficiency, stability, and profitability. For external parties such as investors and creditors, financial performance is the basis for assessing a company's risk level and sustainability prospects (Hery, 2017).
One of the most commonly used methods for assessing financial performance is financial ratio analysis. Financial ratios are analytical tools that compare items in financial statements to provide an overview of a company's liquidity, activity, solvency, and profitability (Kasmir, 2018). Through these comparisons, companies can assess their ability to meet short-term obligations, the effectiveness of asset utilization in generating sales, their ability to bear debt burdens, and the level of profit earned during a certain period.
According to Brigham and Houston (2019), financial ratio analysis serves not only to assess current performance, but also as an early warning tool for potential financial problems in the future. By monitoring ratios regularly, companies can devise more appropriate strategies to maintain their financial stability.
PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk (STP) is a public company engaged in telecommunications infrastructure, specifically the leasing and management of telecommunications towers throughout Indonesia. Based on the official annual report published by the company on its website www.stptower.com, STP has been operating since 2006 and has become one of the largest telecommunications infrastructure service providers in Indonesia. In carrying out its business activities, the company faces significant challenges in the form of fluctuations in demand from cellular operators, changes in government policy, and the dynamics of investment and financing costs that have the potential to affect overall financial performance.
The period from 2015 to 2024 is an important time to analyze, given that during this period the telecommunications industry in Indonesia experienced rapid growth as well as pressure from technological changes and spectrum policies. PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk must be able to maintain its financial health in order to remain competitive amid these changes. Therefore, a comprehensive analysis of liquidity, activity, solvency, and profitability ratios is needed to assess the extent to which the company has been able to maintain its financial stability and growth over the past decade.
This study aims to evaluate the financial performance of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk for the period 2015–2024 through a financial ratio analysis covering the four main aspects mentioned above. The results of this study are expected to provide practical benefits for company management in strategic decision-making, as well as serve as a reference for academics and investors interested in understanding the financial condition of the telecommunications infrastructure sector in Indonesia.
Theoretical Framework
Financial ratio analysis is an important method used to assess the effectiveness and efficiency of a company's financial management. According to Kasmir (2018), financial ratios are tools for comparing items in financial statements to assess a company's financial condition from various aspects. These ratios help measure a company's ability to meet its obligations, manage its assets, and generate profits.
Brigham and Houston (2019) classify financial ratios into four main types, namely liquidity, activity, solvency, and profitability ratios.
1. Liquidity ratios are used to assess a company's ability to meet its short-term obligations. Commonly used ratios include the Current Ratio (CR) and Quick Ratio (QR).
2. Activity ratios measure how efficiently a company utilizes its assets to generate sales, including Total Asset Turnover (TATO) and Inventory Turnover (ITO) (Gitman & Zutter, 2015).
3. Solvency ratios indicate a company's ability to meet its long-term obligations, using ratios such as the Debt to Equity Ratio (DER) and Debt to Asset Ratio (DAR).
4. Profitability ratios serve to assess a company's ability to generate profits, using indicators such as Return on Assets (ROA), Return on Equity (ROE), and Net Profit Margin (NPM).
According to Hery (2017), the combination of these four ratio groups provides a comprehensive view of the company's financial condition, both in terms of operational efficiency and financial stability.
Research on financial ratio analysis has been conducted extensively by previous researchers. Rizky Indrawan, Pauline Van Rate, and Victoria N. Untu (2022) in EMBA Journal Vol.10 No.1 examined the financial performance of PT Astra Otoparts Tbk and PT Selamat Sempurna Tbk for the period 2016–2020. The results show that PT Selamat Sempurna Tbk has better financial performance, especially in terms of solvency and profitability.
Nina Shabrina (2019) in the Forkamma Management Scientific Journal Vol.2 No.3 found that the profitability and liquidity ratios of PT Astra International Tbk fluctuated annually but remained in a healthy condition. Ninda Riza F. W., Sutrisno Djaja, and Titin Kartini (2019) in the Scientific Journal of Education, Economics, and Social Sciences Vol.13 No.1 researched the Dama Putra Uddhata Jember primary cooperative. The results showed that the liquidity and solvency ratios fluctuated, while profitability showed fairly good results. Furthermore, Ninuk Riesmiyantiningtias and Ade Onny Siagian (2020) in the Akrab Juara Journal Vol.5 No.4 researched the financial reports of PT Midi Utama Indonesia Tbk. This study concluded that the company has a good ability to meet its obligations and generate adequate profits. Titi Rahmawati and Hari Sulistiyo (2022) in the Journal of Management and Accounting Science Vol.10 No.2 found that PT Astra Otoparts Tbk experienced a decline in profitability in 2020 due to an increase in cost of goods sold. Oki Iqbal Khair (2020) in the Feasible Scientific Journal Vol.2 No.2 analyzed the liquidity, activity, and profitability ratios of PT Astra Otoparts Tbk for the period 2008–2017. The results showed that the company's financial performance was still below the industry average for liquidity and activity ratios, but it had fairly good profitability.
Based on the results of this study, it can be concluded that financial ratio analysis is an important tool in assessing and comparing financial performance between companies. However, research on telecommunications infrastructure companies such as PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk is still limited. Therefore, this study was conducted to fill this gap by analyzing STP's financial performance during the 2015–2024 period.
Method
This study uses a quantitative descriptive approach, which is a research method that aims to describe and analyze the financial condition of a company based on numerical data from financial statements. This approach is used because the study focuses on measuring financial performance using financial ratios that can be calculated objectively and analyzed comparatively between periods (Sugiyono, 2019).
The type of data used in this study is secondary data, which is data obtained indirectly through official company documents. The secondary data in this study are in the form of annual financial reports of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk for the 2015–2024 period, obtained from the company's official website https://www.stptower.com and other publications available on the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX) (PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk, 2015–2024).
The data used includes income statements, financial position reports (balance sheets), and cash flow reports during the research period. These data are used as the basis for calculating various financial ratios that describe the Company's liquidity, activity, solvency, and profitability (Hery, 2017).
Data collection techniques were carried out through documentation studies, namely collecting and reviewing published company financial reports. In addition, researchers also utilized additional literature such as textbooks, scientific journals, and financial articles relevant to the topic of financial ratio analysis (Sugiyono, 2019; Kasmir, 2018).
	No
	Variables
	Definition
	Indikador
	Scale

	1
	Liquidity Ratio
(X1)
	Liquidity ratio is a ratio that describes a company’s ability to meet its short-term obligations.
	1. Current Ratio
 x 100%

2. Quick Ratio
x 100%

3. Cash Ratio
 x 100%

	Ratio

	2
	Solvency Ratio
(X2)
	Solvency ratio is a ratio used to measure the extent to which a company’s assets are financed by debt.
	1. Total Debt To Equity Ratio
 x 100%

2. Total Debt To Assets Ratio
 x 100%
	Ratio

	3
	Activity Ratio 
(X3)
	Activity ratio is a ratio used to measure a company’s effectiveness in utilizing its assets.
	1. Total Asset Turnover Ratio


2. Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio

	Ratio

	4
	Profitability Ratio
(X3)
	Profitability ratio is a ratio used to assess a company’s ability to generate profits.
	1. Gross Profit Margin
 x 100%

2. Net Profit Margin
 x 100%

3. Return On Assets
 x 100%

4. Return On Equity
 x 100%

	Ratio



Each ratio is calculated for each year from 2015 to 2024, then compared horizontally (between periods) to see trends and patterns of changes in the company's financial performance over time. The analysis is conducted descriptively and comparatively, namely by comparing the results of calculations between periods and interpreting them qualitatively to determine whether the company's financial performance shows an increase or decrease (Kasmir, 2018; Sugiyono, 2019).
Results
1. Liquidity Ratio
a. Current Ratio
Table 4.1 Current Ratio Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data

Based on the calculations in Table 4.1, it is known that the Current Ratio (CR) of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period experienced significant fluctuations with an upward trend at the end of the period. The highest CR value occurred in 2015 at 218.48 times, while the lowest value was recorded in 2018 at 23.48 times. In the following years, this ratio showed improvement, reaching 29.33 times in 2024. This increase indicates that the company is gradually improving its ability to meet short-term obligations with its current assets.
According to Kasmir (2018), a high Current Ratio indicates a company's liquidity in meeting short-term debt, but an excessively high value may also indicate an excess of idle funds that are not being used productively. In the context of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk, the fluctuations that occurred were most likely caused by shifts in cash and accounts receivable management policies in line with changes in the scale of long-term telecommunications infrastructure investments. Therefore, the increase in CR at the end of the research period reflects improved efficiency in current asset management, although this needs to be balanced with a working capital optimization strategy so that funds are not tied up in large amounts.
Overall, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's CR value is still within safe limits and can be categorized as liquid, indicating that the company has sufficient capacity to pay its short-term liabilities without having to sacrifice long-term operations. This condition demonstrates stable financial management, especially in the post-pandemic recovery phase where liquidity is an important aspect in maintaining the continuity of telecommunications companies' operations.

b. Quick Ratio 
Table 4.2 Quick Ratio Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period
(In Millions of Rupiah)[image: ]
Source: Processed Data
The Quick Ratio (QR) is a more stringent indicator for measuring a company's ability to meet its short-term obligations without relying on inventory (Gitman & Zutter, 2015). Based on the analysis results, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's QR during the 2015–2024 period also showed fluctuations in line with the CR. The highest value was recorded in 2015 at 211.91 times, while the lowest value occurred in 2018 at 22.56 times. At the end of the 2024 period, this ratio increased to 28.01 times, indicating an improvement in the company's financial position in terms of liquid assets such as cash and accounts receivable.
This change in QR is in line with the characteristics of companies engaged in the telecommunications tower infrastructure sector, where most assets are in the form of long-term investments rather than inventories. Therefore, the increase in QR reflects the company's ability to maintain a balance between cash and short-term liabilities. According to Hery (2017), a high quick ratio indicates that the company has a healthy financial structure and is prepared to meet sudden liabilities without having to liquidate its fixed assets.
The upward trend in QR at the end of the research period indicates management's efforts to maintain operational cash stability through expenditure efficiency and optimization of cash inflows from tower leasing activities. Overall, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's QR value is in fairly good condition and demonstrates healthy liquidity in meeting short-term obligations without relying on the sale of assets or inventory.

c. Cash Ratio
Table 4.3 Cash Ratio Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period
(In Millions of Rupiah)[image: ]
Source: Processed Data
The Cash Ratio is used to measure the extent to which a company's short-term liabilities can be covered directly by available cash (Brigham & Houston, 2019). Based on the analysis in Table 1, it is known that the Cash Ratio value of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period tended to decline. The highest value was achieved in 2015 at 27.57 times, while the lowest value occurred in 2024 at 0.69 times. This decline indicates that the company has shifted its cash management strategy, possibly due to increased investment in fixed assets and new infrastructure projects that require large financing.
Even though the Cash Ratio value has decreased, this does not always reflect poor financial conditions. According to Kasmir (2018), a low cash ratio can indicate that the company is using its cash efficiently for productive activities, as long as it remains able to meet its short-term obligations through operating cash flow. In the context of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk, the decline in this ratio can be interpreted as the company's effort to balance liquidity needs and fixed asset expansion.
Considering the capital-intensive nature of the telecommunications industry, a declining cash ratio does not necessarily indicate weakness in financial management. As long as the company is able to maintain stable operating cash flow and retain its ability to pay short-term liabilities, its financial condition can be categorized as still healthy and under control. This shows that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk continues to have a cash management strategy that is adaptive to industry dynamics and the needs of telecommunications tower network expansion in Indonesia.
2. Activity Ratio
a. TATO
Table 4.4 Calculation Results for Total Asset Turnover Ratio for the 2015-2024 Period (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data
Based on the calculations in Table 4.4, it is known that the Total Asset Turnover (TATO) of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period shows a relatively stable trend with a slight increase at the end of the period. The highest TATO value was achieved in 2024 at 0.03 times, while the lowest value occurred in 2015 at 0.01 times. This relatively small value indicates that the company is still unable to maximize the use of its total assets to generate optimal revenue.
According to Gitman and Zutter (2015), the higher the Total Asset Turnover value, the more efficient the company is in using its assets to generate sales. The low TATO of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk can be explained by the nature of its business as a capital-intensive telecommunications tower infrastructure company that requires long-term investment in fixed assets, such as towers, transmission equipment, and network devices. These assets require a long time to generate significant cash flow.
However, the increase in TATO in recent years shows that the company has begun to optimize its assets to generate higher revenues. This may be due to network expansion and an increase in the number of tower leases by major mobile operators in Indonesia. Thus, it can be concluded that the efficiency of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's asset utilization has improved, although it is still below the ideal level when compared to other industries that are not as capital intensive.


b. FATO 
Table 4.5 Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data

The results of the calculations in Table 4.5 show that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's Fixed Asset Turnover (FATO) during the 2015–2024 period experienced a similar pattern to TATO, which was in the range of 0.01 to 0.03 times with an upward trend at the end of the period. This value illustrates the company's level of efficiency in utilizing its fixed assets to generate income.
According to Hery (2017), a low activity ratio in Fixed Asset Turnover generally indicates that a company has a large amount of fixed assets that are not yet fully utilized productively. In the context of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk, this can be understood because the company's main assets are towers and network equipment that have a long useful life and do not directly contribute to short-term revenue growth.
However, the increase in FATO value in the 2022–2024 period indicates an improvement in efficiency and increased utilization of the company's fixed assets. This is in line with the trend of increasing demand for telecommunications and digital services, which has prompted mobile operators to expand their network capacity, thereby positively impacting tower leasing performance. Thus, it can be concluded that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk has succeeded in improving the effectiveness of its fixed asset utilization, even though the ratio value is still relatively low in the industry.
3. Solvency Ratio
a. DER
Table 4.6 Debt to Equity Ratio Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data

Based on the analysis in Table 4.6, it is known that the Debt to Equity Ratio (DER) of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period experienced a significant decline from 216.39% in 2015 to 61.59% in 2024. This decline indicates that the proportion of debt to equity has decreased, which signifies an increase in the company's financial independence.
According to Brigham and Houston (2019), a high DER ratio indicates a company's dependence on external funding, while a decrease in the DER value reflects a healthier capital structure and lower financial risk. In the context of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk, this decline in DER shows that the company has successfully managed its long-term liabilities efficiently and has begun to rely on internal equity to finance its operational activities and business expansion.
This positive trend also indicates increased investor confidence in the company's ability to generate profits and maintain financial stability. With a lower DER ratio, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk has more room for expansion without incurring high interest and financial burdens. Overall, the company's capital structure can be categorized as healthy and highly resilient, especially in the face of changing macroeconomic conditions.

b. DAR
Table 4.7 Calculation Results of Debt to Total Asset Ratio for the Period 2015-2024 (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data

The results show that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's Debt to Asset Ratio (DAR) during the 2015–2024 period also experienced a decline in line with the DER, from 64.96% in 2015 to 31.68% in 2024. This decline indicates that most of the company's assets are now funded by equity rather than debt.
According to Hanafi and Halim (2018), a decrease in DAR indicates an increase in the company's solvency, which means that the company's ability to meet its long-term obligations has improved. In the case of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk, this may reflect the company's strategy to reduce its debt burden and strengthen its internal financial position, especially after experiencing global economic pressure due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
With a lower DAR ratio, the company has a lower risk of bankruptcy and better financial resilience in facing market uncertainty. Therefore, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk can be categorized as having a stable and efficient capital structure, with a decreasing level of dependence on external funding.

4. Profitability Ratio
a. Gross Profit Margin
Table 4.8 Gross Profit Margin Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data
Based on the calculations in Table 4.8, the Gross Profit Margin (GPM) of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period shows a fluctuating but relatively stable trend in the high range. The highest value was recorded in 2015 at 81.85%, while the lowest value occurred in 2024 at 73.95%. This decline indicates a slight increase in cost of revenue relative to total revenue, but in general, the company's gross profit margin remains high and reflects efficiency in controlling direct costs.
Overall, despite a slight decline in GPM at the end of the period, the company was still able to maintain competitive profit margins compared to industry standards. This demonstrates management's ability to reduce operating costs and maintain optimal efficiency. Thus, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's gross profit performance can be categorized as good and sustainable, in line with the growth in demand for telecommunications infrastructure in Indonesia.

b. Net Profit Margin
Table 4.9 Net Profit Margin Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data


The results of the calculations in Table 4.9 show that the Net Profit Margin (NPM) of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period experienced a significant increase. The NPM value in 2015 was 7.66%, then gradually increased to 53.61% in 2024. This increase indicates the company's success in reducing operational costs and improving cost management efficiency.
According to Kasmir (2018), the higher the NPM value, the better the company's ability to generate net profit from every rupiah of sales obtained. The significant increase during the research period indicates that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk has succeeded in effective cost management and increasing its net income through service diversification and asset optimization.
In addition, the increase in NPM can also be attributed to financial restructuring and cost efficiency strategies during the post-pandemic recovery period. This demonstrates management's ability to adjust the cost structure to macroeconomic changes. Overall, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's NPM value shows excellent performance, reflecting a significant increase in the company's profitability and placing it above the national telecommunications industry average.

c. Return On Asset
Table 4.10 Return on Asset Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period  (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data
Based on the calculations in Table 4.10, it is evident that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's Return on Assets (ROA) during the 2015–2024 period experienced consistent positive growth. The lowest value was recorded in 2015 at 1.00%, while the highest value occurred in 2024 at 9.94%. This increase indicates that the company is increasingly effective in utilizing all of its assets to generate net profit.
According to Hanafi and Halim (2018), the ROA ratio is an indicator of a company's efficiency in using its resources to generate profits. The increase in PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk's ROA during the research period reflects the management's ability to optimize the use of fixed assets such as towers and transmission equipment to increase revenue from telecommunications rentals and services.
This increase in ROA also reflects the success of the company's strategy in maintaining operational efficiency and utilizing growth opportunities in the digital and data network sectors. Thus, PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk can be categorized as a company with increasing asset efficiency, which has positive implications for long-term competitiveness in the Indonesian telecommunications industry.

d. Return On Equity
Table 4.11 Return on Equity Calculation Results for the 2015-2024 Period (In Millions of Rupiah)
[image: ]
Source: Processed Data
The results of the calculations in Table 8 show that the Return on Equity (ROE) of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period fluctuated with a sharp upward trend in the last three years. The highest ROE value was recorded in 2024 at 51.44%, while the lowest value occurred in 2016 at 26.84%. The average ROE during the research period was 36%, still slightly below the industry standard of 40%. However, the significant increase after 2021 indicates a substantial improvement in profitability performance.
Although the early years were below industry standards, the upward trend in the 2022–2024 period indicates that the company is on a positive growth path. Thus, the ROE of PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk can be categorized as quite healthy overall, indicating that management is able to improve shareholder welfare through efficient and sustainable financial policies.
Conclusion
Based on the results of financial ratio analysis covering liquidity, activity, solvency, and profitability ratios at PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk during the 2015–2024 period, it can be concluded that the company's financial performance is generally stable and tends to improve at the end of the research period.
In terms of liquidity, the Current Ratio, Quick Ratio, and Cash Ratio indicate that the company is quite capable of meeting its short-term obligations, despite fluctuations in the early years. The increase in the liquidity ratio in the final period indicates better efficiency in the management of current assets and operating cash.
In terms of activity, the Total Asset Turnover and Fixed Asset Turnover ratios are still at a low level due to the capital-intensive nature of the industry, but show an upward trend in recent years. This indicates that the company is beginning to make more optimal use of its fixed assets to generate revenue, particularly through expansion and increased cooperation with major telecommunications operators in Indonesia.
In terms of solvency, a significant decrease in the Debt to Equity Ratio (DER) and Debt to Asset Ratio (DAR) indicates an increase in financial independence. The company's capital structure is healthier and financial risk has decreased, demonstrating management's ability to maintain a balance between equity and debt.
Meanwhile, in terms of profitability, the Gross Profit Margin, Net Profit Margin, Return on Assets, and Return on Equity ratios showed consistent increases in the final period of the study. This condition reflects the management's success in controlling operating costs, increasing asset utilization efficiency, and strengthening the company's ability to generate profits.
Thus, the results of this study indicate that PT Solusi Tunas Pratama Tbk has fairly healthy and highly competitive financial performance, with a trend of profitability growth and continuous improvement in financial structure. This is a positive indicator for investors and stakeholders that the company is able to maintain its stability and profitability amid the dynamics of the competitive telecommunications industry.
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image2.emf
Year Current Assets  Inventory Current Liabilities QR Industry Standard Description

2015 1,817,572 Rp      54,644 Rp       831,915 Rp               211.91% 150% HEALTHY

2016 2,566,830 Rp      47,852 Rp       1,094,268 Rp            230.20% 150% HEALTHY

2017 2,038,878 Rp      37,922 Rp       821,160 Rp               243.67% 150% HEALTHY

2018 2,073,521 Rp      35,295 Rp       1,536,265 Rp            132.67% 150% UNHEALTHY

2019 1,764,606 Rp      37,649 Rp       1,566,989 Rp            110.21% 150% UNHEALTHY

2020 1,444,271 Rp      45,234 Rp       1,399,037 Rp            100.00% 150% UNHEALTHY

2021 1,932,729 Rp      48,402 Rp       2,700,564 Rp            69.78% 150% UNHEALTHY

2022 727,964 Rp         8,371 Rp         2,145,801 Rp            33.53% 150% UNHEALTHY

2023 946,200 Rp         5,732 Rp         3,363,726 Rp            27.96% 150% UNHEALTHY

2024 776,917 Rp         34,990 Rp       2,648,598 Rp            28.01% 150% UNHEALTHY

118.79% 150% UNHEALTHY Average


image3.emf
Year Cash and Cash EquivalentsCurrent Liabilities CR Industry Standard Description

2015 229,325 Rp                             831,915 Rp                27.57% 50% UNHEALTHY

2016 184,996 Rp                             1,094,268 Rp             16.91% 50% UNHEALTHY

2017 280,149 Rp                             821,160 Rp                34.12% 50% UNHEALTHY

2018 147,045 Rp                             1,536,265 Rp             9.57% 50% UNHEALTHY

2019 361,534 Rp                             1,566,989 Rp             23.07% 50% UNHEALTHY

2020 237,176 Rp                             1,721,016 Rp             13.78% 50% UNHEALTHY

2021 593,415 Rp                             2,700,564 Rp             21.97% 50% UNHEALTHY

2022 2,361 Rp                                 2,145,801 Rp             0.11% 50% UNHEALTHY

2023 5,261 Rp                                 3,363,726 Rp             0.16% 50% UNHEALTHY

2024 18,280 Rp                               2,648,598 Rp             0.69% 50% UNHEALTHY

14.79% 50% UNHEALTHY Average
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Year Sales Total Assets TATO Industry Standard Description

2015 1,786 Rp         13,738,747 Rp   0.01% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2016 1,821 Rp         14,019,294 Rp   0.01% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2017 1,908 Rp         12,610,067 Rp   0.02% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2018 1,900 Rp         11,670,481 Rp   0.02% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2019 1,767 Rp         11,164,825 Rp   0.02% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2020 1,922 Rp         12,044,736 Rp   0.02% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2021 9,024 Rp         11,635,100 Rp   0.08% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2022 6,621 Rp         9,601,515 Rp     0.07% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2023 3,934 Rp         9,885,582 Rp     0.04% 2 Times NOT GOOD

2024 3,070 Rp         9,802,399 Rp     0.03% 2 Times NOT GOOD

0.03% 2 Times NOT GOOD Average
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Year Sales Fixed Assets FATO Industry Standard Description

2015 1,786 Rp         11,921,175 Rp   0.01% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2016 1,821 Rp         11,452,464 Rp   0.02% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2017 1,908 Rp         10,571,189 Rp   0.02% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2018 1,900 Rp         9,596,960 Rp     0.02% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2019 1,767 Rp         9,400,219 Rp     0.02% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2020 1,922 Rp         10,600,465 Rp   0.02% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2021 9,024 Rp         9,702,371 Rp     0.09% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2022 6,621 Rp         8,873,551 Rp     0.07% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2023 3,934 Rp         8,939,382 Rp     0.04% 5 Times NOT GOOD

2024 3,070 Rp         9,025,482 Rp     0.03% 5 Times NOT GOOD

0.04% 5 Times NOT GOOD Average
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Year Total Debt Equity DER Industry Standard Description

2015 8,924,211 Rp   4,124,052 Rp    216.39% 90% HEALTHY

2016 9,330,910 Rp   3,762,786 Rp    247.98% 90% HEALTHY

2017 8,516,658 Rp   3,583,882 Rp    237.64% 90% HEALTHY

2018 8,700,576 Rp   3,689,384 Rp    235.83% 90% HEALTHY

2019 8,191,309 Rp   3,456,329 Rp    236.99% 90% HEALTHY

2020 8,397,948 Rp   3,425,360 Rp    245.17% 90% HEALTHY

2021 8,424,556 Rp   4,180,302 Rp    201.53% 90% HEALTHY

2022 5,020,440 Rp   5,029,365 Rp    99.82% 90% HEALTHY

2023 4,173,933 Rp   5,031,598 Rp    82.95% 90% UNHEALTHY

2024 3,105,525 Rp   5,042,445 Rp    61.59% 90% UNHEALTHY

186.59% 90% HEALTHY Average
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Year Total Debt Total Assets DAR Industry Standard Description

2015 8,924,211 Rp   13,738,747 Rp  64.96% 35% HEALTHY

2016 9,330,910 Rp   14,019,294 Rp  66.56% 35% HEALTHY

2017 8,516,658 Rp   12,610,067 Rp  67.54% 35% HEALTHY

2018 8,700,576 Rp   11,670,481 Rp  74.55% 35% HEALTHY

2019 8,191,309 Rp   11,164,825 Rp  73.37% 35% HEALTHY

2020 8,397,948 Rp   12,044,736 Rp  69.72% 35% HEALTHY

2021 8,424,556 Rp   11,635,100 Rp  72.41% 35% HEALTHY

2022 5,020,440 Rp   9,601,515 Rp    52.29% 35% HEALTHY

2023 5,020,440 Rp   9,885,582 Rp    50.79% 35% HEALTHY

2024 3,105,525 Rp   9,802,399 Rp    31.68% 35% UNHEALTHY

62.39% 35% HEALTHY Average
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Year Net Sales HPP GPM Industry Standard Description

2015 1,461,756 Rp      1,785,853 Rp      81.85% 30% HEALTHY

2016 1,462,978 Rp      1,821,446 Rp      80.32% 30% HEALTHY

2017 1,469,665 Rp      1,908,487 Rp      77.01% 30% HEALTHY

2018 1,421,102 Rp      1,899,775 Rp      74.80% 30% HEALTHY

2019 1,274,950 Rp      1,767,050 Rp      72.15% 30% HEALTHY

2020 1,339,458 Rp      1,922,151 Rp      69.69% 30% HEALTHY

2021 1,477,068 Rp      2,075,965 Rp      71.15% 30% HEALTHY

2022 1,445,056 Rp      1,888,257 Rp      76.53% 30% HEALTHY

2023 1,426,849 Rp      1,892,085 Rp      75.41% 30% HEALTHY

2024 1,343,971 Rp      1,817,387 Rp      73.95% 30% HEALTHY

75.29% 30% HEALTHY Average
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Year Income Net Profit NPM Industry Standard Description

2015 136,875 Rp         1,785,853 Rp      7.66% 20% UNHEALTHY

2016 237,129 Rp         1,821,446 Rp      13.02% 20% UNHEALTHY

2017 330,962 Rp         1,908,487 Rp      17.34% 20% UNHEALTHY

2018 1,223,843 -Rp      1,899,775 Rp      -64.42% 20% UNHEALTHY

2019 228,382 Rp         1,767,050 Rp      12.92% 20% UNHEALTHY

2020 708,883 Rp         1,922,151 Rp      36.88% 20% HEALTHY

2021 69,075 -Rp           2,075,965 Rp      -3.33% 20% UNHEALTHY

2022 936,343 Rp         1,888,257 Rp      49.59% 20% HEALTHY

2023 1,128,341 Rp      1,892,085 Rp      59.63% 20% HEALTHY

2024 974,318 Rp         1,817,387 Rp      53.61% 20% HEALTHY

18.29% 20% UNHEALTHY Average
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Year Net Profit Total Assets ROA Industry Standard Description

2015 136,875 Rp         13,738,747 Rp    1.00% 30% UNHEALTHY

2016 237,129 Rp         14,019,294 Rp    1.69% 30% UNHEALTHY

2017 330,962 Rp         12,610,067 Rp    2.62% 30% UNHEALTHY

2018 1,223,843 -Rp      11,670,481 Rp    -10.49% 30% UNHEALTHY

2019 228,382 Rp         11,164,825 Rp    2.05% 30% UNHEALTHY

2020 708,883 Rp         12,044,736 Rp    5.89% 30% UNHEALTHY

2021 69,075 -Rp           11,635,100 Rp    -0.59% 30% UNHEALTHY

2022 936,343 Rp         9,601,515 Rp      9.75% 30% UNHEALTHY

2023 1,128,341 Rp      9,885,582 Rp      11.41% 30% UNHEALTHY

2024 974,318 Rp         9,802,399 Rp      9.94% 30% UNHEALTHY

3.33% 30% UNHEALTHY Average
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Year Net Profit Equity ROE Industry Standard Description

2015 13,738,747 Rp    4,124,052 Rp      30.02% 40% UNHEALTHY

2016 14,019,294 Rp    3,762,786 Rp      26.84% 40% UNHEALTHY

2017 12,610,067 Rp    3,583,882 Rp      28.42% 40% UNHEALTHY

2018 11,670,481 Rp    3,689,384 Rp      31.61% 40% UNHEALTHY

2019 12,044,736 Rp    3,456,329 Rp      28.70% 40% UNHEALTHY

2020 12,044,736 Rp    3,425,360 Rp      28.44% 40% UNHEALTHY

2021 11,635,100 Rp    4,180,302 Rp      35.93% 40% UNHEALTHY

2022 9,601,515 Rp      5,029,365 Rp      52.38% 40% HEALTHY

2023 9,885,582 Rp      5,031,598 Rp      50.90% 40% HEALTHY

2024 9,802,399 Rp      5,042,445 Rp      51.44% 40% HEALTHY

36% 40% UNHEALTHY Average


image1.emf
Year Current Assets  Current Liabilities CR Industry Standard Description

2015 1,817,572 Rp       831,915 Rp                218.48% 200% HEALTHY

2016 2,566,830 Rp       1,094,268 Rp             234.57% 200% HEALTHY

2017 2,038,878 Rp       821,160 Rp                248.29% 200% HEALTHY

2018 2,073,521 Rp       1,536,265 Rp             134.97% 200% UNHEALTHY

2019 1,764,606 Rp       1,566,989 Rp             112.61% 200% UNHEALTHY

2020 1,444,271 Rp       1,721,016 Rp             83.92% 200% UNHEALTHY

2021 1,932,729 Rp       2,700,564 Rp             71.57% 200% UNHEALTHY

2022 727,964 Rp          2,145,801 Rp             33.93% 200% UNHEALTHY

2023 946,200 Rp          3,363,726 Rp             28.13% 200% UNHEALTHY

2024 776,917 Rp          2,648,598 Rp             29.33% 200% UNHEALTHY

119.58% 200% UNHEALTHY Average
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